

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, U. S. ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND 2050 WORTH ROAD FORT SAM HOUSTON TX 78234-6000

MCPO-SA

8 September 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR US Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), Region I, Nuclear Material Section B, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussa, PA 19406-1431

SUBJECT: Amendment of NRC Radioactive Material License BML 19-09880-01, Expiration Date 30 April 2016

03004550

- 1. Reference memorandum, MCHB-CG-RPO, 8 August 2008, subject: Amendment of NRC Radioactive Material License BML 19-09880-01, Expiration Date 30 April 2016.
- 2. This office has reviewed the enclosed documents and concurs with the request to amend the NRC Radioactive Material License due to transfer of Cesium-137 sources from the US Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine to J.L. Shepherd and Associates.

3. If you need further information please contact the undersigned at 210-221-6612 or robert.eng@amedd.army.mil.

2 Encls

1. Request for Amendment

2. Certification of Transfer

ROBERT R. ENG

Colonel, MS

Director, Proponency Office for Preventive

Medicine - San Antonio

12: 30

14)794 NMSS/RGNI MATERIALS-002



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY US ARMY CENTER FOR HEALTH PROMOTION AND PREVENTIVE MEDICINE 5158 BLACKHAWK ROAD ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND MD 21010-5403

MCHB-CG-RPO

8 August 2008

MEMORANDUM THRU U.S. Army Medical Command (MCHO-CL-W), 2050 Worth Road, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234-6000

FOR U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I, Nuclear Material Section B, 631 Park Avenue, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

SUBJECT: Amendment of NRC Radioactive Material License BML 19-09880-01, Expiration Date 30 April 2016

- 1. Request that NRC Radioactive Material License BML 19-09880-01 be amended such that line items I and J, sealed Cesium 137 sources for a J.L. Shepherd Model 6810, found in block 6, 7, and 9 are deleted from our license authorizations and authorized source usage.
- 2. This unit and associated Cesium 137 sources were transferred to J.L. Shepherd on 26 June 2008. The Certification of Source/Device Possession Transfer is provided as an enclosure to this correspondence.
- 3. If you require additional information to process this request, the point of contact is Ms. Bethany Hope Webb, Command Radiation Safety Officer, commercial 410.436.7602.

FOR THE COMMANDER:

Encl

STEPHEN L. KISTNER

Deputy for Technical Services

SHEPHERD & ASSOCIATES 1010 Arroyo ave., San Fernando, California 91340-1822 818-898-2361 FAX 818-361-8095

CERTIFICATION OF SOURCE/DEVICE POSSESSION TRANSFER

This document is to certify that on or about June 26, 2008, J.L. Shepherd and Associates took possession of and title to the following sources/device:

1 Each J.L. Shepherd and Associates Model 78-2M Calibrator, S.N.#: 5070, with approximately 67.359 Total Curies Cs-137 (as of 6/23/08), made up of 2 sources. 1 each 130 Curie Cs-137 Source, J.L. Shepherd and Associates Model A-0096 (current Model 6810) Source Capsule, S.N.#: S-10 (as of 10/23/1979) and 1 each 130 mCi Cs-137 Source, IRL Model CS 2-4 Source Capsule, S.N.#: 74-163 (as of 10/23/1979),

From: Commander USA CHPPM 5158 Blackhawk Road Bldg. E2100-Sample Mgt. Lab Aberdeen Proving Grounds, MD 21010

This source/device was packaged by J.L. Shepherd and Associates and transported via motor freight under the applicable U.S. Department of Transportation 49 Code of Federal Regulations. This transfer of possession of the source/device took place in accordance with J.L. Shepherd and Associates State of California (a U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Agreement State) Radioactive Materials License 1777-19, Amendment 88, Expiration Date 10/11/2018, and in accordance with U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10CFR40.51.

J.L. Shepherd President

J.L. Shepherd and Associates

Date: June 26, 2008

Bethany Hope (or authorized personnel) U.S. Army-Aberdeen Proving Grounds

End

	This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated		
	918109	nd to inform you that the initial processing which	
	includes an administrative review has been performed.		
[There were no administrative on	nissions. Your application was assigned to a that the technical review may identify additional	
	omissions or require additional information.		
Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card			
	A copy of your action has been for	varded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable	
	Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260.		
	100 may can as on (070) 557-5556, or 557-5200.		
	NRC FORM 532 (RI) (6-96)	Sincerely, Licensing Assistance Team Leader	

•